

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.723 OF 2025

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Eknath Shankar Jambhulkar

...Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date: 2025.09.22
17:55:42 +0530

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.16210 OF 2025

Navnath Shankar Jambhulkar

...Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms.Mrunmayee Kashyap i/b. Mr.Mithilesh Mishra:-	Advocate for Appellants in both Cr.Appeals.
Mr.Ashok S. Gawai:-	APP for Respondent No.1-State in Cr.Appeal No.723 of 2025.
Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP for Respondent No.1-State in Cr.Appeal (ST) No.16210-2025.
Mr.Karan Singh Rajput i/b. Mr.Aadesh Konde Deshmukh:-	Advocate for Respondent No.2 in both Cr.Appeals.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 19th SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C. :-

1. The arguing Counsel for the Appellants in both the Appeals is busy before some other Court. The Respondents are ready to argue the matter.

Satish Sangar

1/2

2. The Appellants want to file rejoinder. According to Mr.Rajput, it is not required because the Appeal challenging the order of rejection of anticipatory bail to be decided primarily on the issue of maintainability. If the party is desirous of filing rejoinder, the Court cannot prevent them **but it is made clear that if the rejoinder is not filed, the Court is not going to wait and adjourn the matter on that pretext.**
3. Stand over to **30th September 2025.**
4. Interim relief, if any, to continue in future always.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]